

90304-2

No. 69759-5-I

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I**

---

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

v.

THE BOEING COMPANY,  
and  
PATRICIA DOSS,

Respondents.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT, THE BOEING COMPANY**

---

PRATT, DAY & STRATTON, PLLC

Gibby M. Stratton, # 15423  
Eric J. Jensen, # 43265  
Attorneys for Respondent, The Boeing  
Company

**Pratt Day & Stratton, PLLC**  
2102 N. Pearl Street, Suite 106  
Tacoma, Washington 98406  
(253) 573-1441

2013 APR 17 PM 1:38

COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. INTRODUCTION .....1

B. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

C. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....4

D. SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW .....5

E. ARGUMENT .....6

    1. WHEN SECOND INJURY FUND RELIEF IS AWARDED IN A CLAIM, THE EMPLOYER IS RESPONSIBLE ONLY FOR THE PORTION OF THE CLAIMANT’S CONDITION RESULTING SOLELY FROM THE INDUSTRIAL INJURY OR OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE. .....6

        a. *The plain language of RCW 51.16.120 mandates that the a self insured employer pay only the increased permanent partial disability resulting from the industrial injury/occupational disease; any ongoing post-pension treatment is to be paid from the Second Injury Fund.* .....7

        b. *Forcing the Employer to bear the burden of providing for the Claimant’s ongoing medical coverage would constitute a double assessment of the Employer and a windfall for the Department, as such costs are already included in Employer’s Second Injury Fund assessments under Wash. Admin. Code 296-15-221.* .....11

        c. *The Department does not charge a State Fund Employer’s account for post pension treatment when a State Fund Employer is granted second injury fund relief thereby treating Self-Insured Employers and State Fund Employers differently.* .....14

    2. ALLOWING THE CLAIMANT’S ONGOING MEDICAL TREATMENT TO BE PAID BY THE SECOND INJURY FUND EFFECTUATES THE LEGISLATURE’S INTENT IN CREATING AND MAINTAINING THE FUND.....16

        a. *In order to facilitate the Legislature’s intent, the Second Injury Fund is currently used to fund things other than pension payments.* 19

    3. THE DECISIONS OF THE BOARD OF INDUSTRIAL INSURANCE APPEALS CITED BY THE DEPARTMENT ARE NOT ENTITLED TO JUDICIAL DEFERENCE... .....20

    4. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT COMMIT REVERSIBLE ERROR WHEN IT CONSIDERED, AS PERSUASIVE AUTHORITY, DEP’T OF LABOR & INDUS. V. BOUDON No. 00-2-05612-5KNT.....23

F. CONCLUSION.....26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Canterwood Place L.P. v. Thande</i> , 106 Wash. App. 844, 25 P.3d 495 (2001).....	25
<i>Capello v. State</i> , 114 Wn. App. 739, 60 P.3d 620 (2002) .....	25
<i>Christensen v. Ellsworth</i> , 162 Wn. 2d 35, 370, 173 P.3d 228 (2007) ...	5, 26
<i>Cobra Roofing Serv., Inc. v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 402, 97 P.3d 17 (2004) .....	5
<i>Cobra Roofing Services, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 157 Wn.2d 90, 135 P.3d 913 (2006) .....	5
<i>Cowlitz Stud Co. v. Clevenger</i> , 157 Wn. 2d 569, 141 P.3d 1 (2006) .....	25
<i>Crown Cork &amp; Seal v. Smith</i> , 171 Wn. 2d 866, 259 P.3d 151 (2011).....	11, 18, 19
<i>Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus. v. Boudon</i> , No. 00-2-05612-5KNT ....	5, 23, 24, 25
<i>Erection Co. v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 513, 852 P.2d 288 (1993).....	6
<i>Federated Am. Ins. v. Marquardt</i> , 108 Wn.2d 651, 741 P.2d 18 (1987).....	6
<i>Flanigan v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 418, 869 P.2d 14 (1994) .....	12, 14
<i>Fraternal Order of Eagles, Tenino Aerie No. 564 v. Grand Aerie of Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 148 Wash.2d 224, 59 P.3d 655 (2002).....	17
<i>Hama Hama v. Shorelines Hearings Bd.</i> , 85 Wn.2d 441, 536 P.2d 157 (1975).....	10
<i>Healthtrust, Inc. v. Pamela A. Campbell-Fox</i> , No. 06-00251-5 .....	22
<i>In re Estate of Jones</i> , 170 Wn.App. 594, 287 P.3d 610 (2012).....	24
<i>In re Juvenile Director</i> , 87 Wn.2d 232, 552 P.2d 163 (1976).....	23
<i>In re: Crella Boudon</i> , BIIA Dec., 98 17459 & 99 22359 (2000) ..	21, 22, 23
<i>In re: Janet Tull</i> , Dckt. No. 04 10717 (Jan. 18, 2006).....	22
<i>In re: Pamela Campbell-Fox</i> , Dckt. No. 04 10890 (Jan. 17, 2006) ...	22, 23
<i>In re: Theron Larrabee</i> , Dckt. No. 05 10559 (June 26, 2006) .....	22
<i>Jussila v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 59 Wn.2d 772, 370 P.2d 582 (1962) 17, 18, 19	
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803) .....	23
<i>Municipality of Metro Seattle v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 88 Wn.2d 925, 568 P.2d 775 (1977) .....	6
<i>Ortega v. Employment Sec. Dep't</i> , 90 Wn. App. 617, 953 P.2d 827 (1998)6	
<i>Petersen v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 40 Wn.2d 635, 245 P.2d 1161 (1952) .....	8
<i>Pope &amp; Talbot, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 90 Wn.2d 191, 580 P.2d 262 (1978).....	8
<i>Prosser Memorial Hospital v. Janet E. Tull</i> , No. 06-00351-6 .....	22
<i>Rector v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 61 Wn. App. 385, 810 P.2d 1363 (1991).....	8
<i>Romo v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 92 Wn.App. 348, 962 P.2d 844 (1998) .....	21

<i>Rothschild Int'l Stevedoring Co. v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 3 Wn. App. 967, 478 P.2d 759 (1970) .....	20
<i>Sacred Heart v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 88 Wn. App. 632, 946 P.2d 409 (1997) .....	9
<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 of King County v. State</i> , 90 Wn.2d 476, 585 P.2d 71 (1978).....	23
<i>Snow's Mobile Homes, Inc. v. Morgan</i> , 80 Wn.2d 283, 494 P.2d 216 (1972).....	8
<i>St. Francis Extended Health Care v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Serv.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 690, 801 P.2d 212 (1990).....	6, 21
<i>State v. Greco</i> , 57 Wn. App. 196, 787 P.2d 940 (1990).....	10
<i>State v. Sommerville</i> , 111 Wn.2d 524, 760 P.2d 932 (1988).....	10
<i>Stuckey v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 129 Wn.2d 289, 916 P.2d 399 (1996) .....	5, 21
<i>Tunstall v. Bergeson</i> , 141 Wn.2d 201, 209-201, 5 P.3d 691 (2000) .....	5
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683, 94 S.Ct. 3090, 41 L.Ed.2d 1039 (1974).....	23
<i>Vita Foods, Inc. v. State</i> , 91 Wn.2d 132, 587 P.2d 535 (1978).....	8
<i>Walmer v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 78 Wn.App. 162, 896 P.2d 95, review denied, 128 Wn.2d 1003, 907 P.2d 297 (1995).....	21
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Tri</i> , 117 Wn.2d 128, 814 P.2d 629 (1991) .....	21
<i>Wilson Sporting Goods v. Pedersen</i> , 76 Wn. App. 300, 886 P.2d 203 (1994).....	10

**Statutes**

RCW 51.08.173 .....	10
RCW 51.14.020(1).....	10
RCW 51.16.120 .....	2, 7, 10, 11
RCW 51.16.120(1).....	8, 9, 11, 14
RCW 51.36.010 .....	1
RCW 51.44.040 .....	12
RCW 51.44.040(1).....	12
RCW 51.44.040(3)(a)(i) .....	12
RCW 51.44.070(1).....	10

**Regulations**

Wash. Admin. Code 296-15-221 .....	12
Wash. Admin. Code 296-15-221(4) .....	13
Wash. Admin. Code 296-15-330(1) .....	10

**Other Authorities**

“Precedent,” BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009) .....	24, 25
2 <u>Larson, Workmen's Compensation Law</u> § 59.31 .....	17

Fabing and Barrow's "Encouragement of Employment of the Handicapped," 8 Vanderbilt L.Rev. 575 (1955).....	17
Wash. Admin. Code 296-15-221 .....	12
Wash. Admin. Code 296-15-221(4) .....	13
Wash. Admin. Code 296-15-330(1) .....	10
